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STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
OFFICE OF CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL
JAYNE KIM, No. 174614
CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL
JOSEPH R. CARLUCCI, No. 172309
DEPUTY CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL
MIA R. ELLIS, No. 228235
ACTING ASSISTANT CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL
JOHN T. KELLEY, No. 193646
SUPERVISING SENIOR TRIAL COUNSEL
TIMOTHY G, BYER, No. 172472
DEPUTY TRIAL COUNSEL
845 South Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, California 90017-2515
Telephone: (213) 765-1325

FILED

HAR 2 2 2016
STATE BAR Ct9 ~., L,~ ~"
CLERK’S OFF1C~
LOS ANGELg~

PUBLIC MATTER

STATE BAR COURT

HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of:

WILLIAM LAWRENCE MCKINNEY,
No. 66803,

A Member of the State Bar

CaseNo. 15-O-13944, 16-N-10210

NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES

NOTICE - FAILURE TO RESPOND!

IF YOU FAIL TO FILE A WRITTEN ANSWER TO THIS NOTICE
WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER SERVICE, OR IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR AT
THE STATE BAR COURT TRIAL:

(1) YOUR DEFAULT WILL BE ENTERED;
(2) YOUR STATUS WILL BE CHANGED TO INACTIVE AND YOU

WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO PRACTICE LAW;
(3) YOU WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO PARTICIPATE FURTHER IN

THESE PROCEEDINGS UNLESS YOU MAKE A TIMELY MOTION
AND THE DEFAULT IS SET ASIDE, AND;

(4) YOU SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ADDITIONAL DISCIPLINE.
SPECIFICALLY, IF YOU FAIL TO TIMELY MOVE TO SET ASIDE
OR VACATE YOUR DEFAULT, THIS COURT WILL ENTER AN
ORDER RECOMMENDING YOUR DISBARMENT WITHOUT
FURTHER HEARING OR PROCEEDING. SEE RULE 5.80 ET SEQ.,
RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA.

kwiktag® 197 149 217
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The State Bar of California alleges:

JURISDICTION

1. WILLIAM L. McKINNEY ("Respondent") was admitted to the practice of law in

the State of California on December 18, 1975, was a member at all times pertinent to these

charges, and is currently a member of the State Bar of California.

COUNT ONE

Case No. 15-0-13944
Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(1)

[Failure to Release File]

2. Respondent failed to release promptly, after termination of Respondent’s

employment in approximately August 2013, to Respondent’s client, Brent Frost, all of the

client’s papers and property following the client’s request for the client’s file in approximately

September 2013, in willful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(1).

COUNT TWO

Case No. 15-0-13944
Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m)

[Failure to Respond to Client Inquiries]

3. Respondent failed to respond promptly to two written reasonable status inquiries

made by Respondent’s client, Brent Frost, on December 14, 2014 and February 5, 2015, that

Respondent received in a matter in which Respondent had agreed to provide legal services, in

willful violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m),

COUNT THREE

Case No. 15-O-13944
Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m)

[Failure to Inform Client of Significant Development]

4. From about August 2013 until the present, Respondent failed to keep

Respondent’s client, Brent Frost, reasonably informed of significant developments in a matter in

which Respondent had agreed to provide legal services, in willful violation of Business and

Professions Code, section 6068(m), by failing to inform the client of the following: that,

following Frost’s criminal trial, Respondent had lost Frost’s file.
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COUNT FOUR

Case No. 16-N- 10210
California Rules of Court, rule 9.20

[Failure to Obey Rule 9.20]

5. Respondent failed to file a declaration of compliance with California Rules of

Court, rule 9.20 in conformity with the requirements of rule 9.20(c) with the clerk of the State

Bar Court by November 24, 2015, as required by Supreme Court order no. $226927, in willful

violation of California Rules of Court, rule 9.20. (A true and correct copy of the 9.20 Order is

attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and is incorporated by reference.)

NOTICE - INACTIVE ENROLLMENT!

YOU ARE HEREBY FURTHER NOTIFIED THAT IF THE STATE BAR
COURT FINDS, PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE
SECTION 6007(c), THAT YOUR CONDUCT POSES A SUBSTANTIAL
THREAT OF HARM TO THE INTERESTS OF YOUR CLIENTS OR TO
THE PUBLIC, YOU MAY BE INVOLUNTARILY ENROLLED AS AN
INACTIVE MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR. YOUR INACTIVE
ENROLLMENT WOULD BE IN ADDITION TO ANY DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED BY THE COURT.

NOTICE - COST ASSESSMENT!

IN THE EVENT THESE PROCEDURES RESULT IN PUBLIC
DISCIPLINE, YOU MAY BE SUBJECT TO THE PAYMENT OF COSTS
INCURRED BY THE STATE BAR IN THE INVESTIGATION, HEARING
AND REVIEW OF THIS MATTER PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 6086.10.

Respectfully submitted,

THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
OFFICE OF CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL

DATED: March 18, 2016
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SUPREME COURT
FILED

SEP I’t~ 2015
(State Bar Court Nos. 14-O-01186; [4-0-03498)

Frank A. M~Guire Clerk
$226927 ,,,

Deputy

IN TEE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

En Banc

[n re WILLIAM LAWRENCE M~’EY on Diseipl~e

The court orders that William Lawrence Mekianey, State Bar Number 66803, is
suspended from. the practice of law in California for two years, execution of that period of
suspensiort is stayed, artd he [s placed on probe.tion tot three years subject to the fotlowirtg
eonditlons:

I. Willisz~a Lawrence Mckkmey is suspended from the practice of law for the first
90 days of probation;

William Lawrence Mokinney must comply with the o~er conditions of probation
reconmaended by the Hearing Dopartrnent of the State Bat Court in its Order
Approving S~pulation filed ott March 20, 2015; and

At the expiration of the period ofprobat/o~ tf WJ/li~,a Lawrence Mokirmey has
oompl[ed with aZI conditions ofprobatio~ the period of stayed suspension will be
satisfied mad that suspension will be temaiaated.

Witliam l.,awrenco Mckinney must a/so take and pass the Multistate Profess(onal
Responsibility Examination with.in one year after the effective date of this order and provide
satisfactory proof ofstmh passage to the State Bar’s Office of Probation in Los Angeles
within the same period. Failure to do so may result ~ suspension.. (CaL Rules of Court,
rule 9. t O(b),)

William r,awrertee Mckirmey must also comply with California Pules of Court~ rule
9.20, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (e) of that rule within 30 ~d 40
calendar days, respectively, at~er the effective &tte of this order, Failure to do so may result
in disbmmaent or suspension.

RF_.,CBVEI)

CEnTRaL ADMINI~TFU’~TtON



Cost~ arc awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Bus~s and
Cod~ section 6086,10 and ~� �~orc~ablc bo~ a~ prodded ~n Bu~s md Prof~si~s
Co4c s~ction 6140,7 and ~ a money judgment, One-~fof ~� cost~ must be paid w~&
m~mbcr~.ip f~cs for ca~ of ~e years 2016 ~d 2017, W ~flIi~ La~cncc Mckinney
to pay a~y ~mllm~t as d~cdb~d ~ov%,~ as may be mottled by ~� S~ B~ CouP,
r~m~ning b~ano~ is due and payabl~ ~odia~ly.

GE~RAL ADMINI$TRAT~N



DECLARATION OF SERVICE

CASE NUMBER(s): 15-O-13944; 16-N-10210

I, the undersigned, am over the age of eighteen (18) years and not a party to the within action, whose business address and place of employment is the State Bar of
California, 845 South Figuema Street, Los Angeles, California 90017, declare that:

- on the date shown below, I caused to be served a true copy of the within document described as follows:

NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES

By U.S. First-Class Mail: (CCP ~ 1013 and t0t3(a))               [~ By U.S. Certified Mail: (CCP ~ 1013 and t013(a))
- in accordance with the practice of the State Bar of California for collection and processing of mail, I deposited or placed for collection and mailing in the City and County

of Los Angeles.

By Overnight Delivery: (CCP §§ 1013(c) and 1013(d))
I am readily familiar with the State Bar of California’s practice for collection and processing of correspondence for overnight delivery by the United Parcel Service (’UPS’).

By Fax Transmission: (CCP §§ 1013(e) and 1013(f))
Based on agreement of the parties to accept service by fax transmission, I taxed the documents to the persons at the fax numbers listed herein below. No error was
reported by the fax machine that I used. The original record of the fax transmission is retained on file and available upon request,

By Electronic Service: (CCP § t010.0)
Based on a court order or an agreement of the parties to accept service by electronic transmission, I caused the documents to be sent to the person(s) at the electronic
addresses listed herein below. I did not receive, within a reasonable time after the transmission, any electronic message or other indication that the transmission was
unsuccessful.

[] tforu.s. Rnt.C~a, ~,e in a sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing at Los Anileles, addressed to: (see below)

[] tto, ceraeea~,,~) in a sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing as certified mail, return receipt requested,
Article No.: .......... 94! 4 7266 9904 20! 0 0744 72 .............. at Los Angeles, addressed to: (see below)

[] t~orO~,,~htaa~e,~ together with a copy of this declaration, in an envelope, or package designated by UPS,
Tracking No.: .............................. addressed to: (see befow)

............................... ~~umber i .....CourteSy Copy Via g.S. Flrst.~lass lllail TolPerson Served Business-Residential Address

i WILLIAM LAWRENCE McKINNEYLAW OFFICES OF WILLIAM L.
WILLIAM LAWRENCE MeKINNEY

B~.~ Adams i LAW OFFICES OF WILLIAM L.
i McKINNEY

:: MeKINNEY P.O. BOX 461 ’~ P.O. BOX 461
BOLIVAR, TN 38008-0461 i BOLIVAR, TN 38008-0461

[] via inter-office mail regularly processed and maintained by the State Bar of Califomia addressed to:

N/A

I am readily familiar with the State Bar of Califomia’s practice for collection and processing o.!.co.rr.._,es_pond.e.nce for mailing, with the..Un.ite.d S~tes PostaI.S. e~ice,...an.d _ .
overnight de very by the United Pame Serv ce (’UPS’). In the ordinary course of the State Bar of Cali~o..mia s p.racu~, .co~sp.o.n.oen~ co,ect.eo ana pr.ocess., es .o..y .~.e.._~ .m. re. uar o!
Califomia would be deposited with the United Slates Postal Service that same day, and for overnight delivery, oepositeo with ~elivery rees paio or provi~eo ~or, w=m uv~ tnat same
day.

I am aware ~at on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date on the envelope or package is more than one day
after date of deposit for mailing contained in the affidavit.

I declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California, that the~regoing is true and correct. Executed at Los Angeles,

California, on the date shown below.

~~~~ ~DATED: March 18, 2016 SIGNED: ¯ /
~’ANDRA JONES~ ~ " -
Declarant

State Bar of California
DECLARATION OF SERVICE


